± 0144039

Record

Recording requested By COW COUNTY TITLE COMPANY

Lincoln County - NV - Recorder Leslie Boucher of 3

Fee: \$16.00 Page 1 RPTT: \$2,340.00 Recorded By: AE

Book- 282 Page-0161

A.P.N. 011-090-13 R.P.T.T. \$2,340.00 Escrow No. 46271 Recording Requested By: Cow County Title Co. Mail Tax Statements To: Same as below When Recorded Mail To: Mark Ken Johnson HCR 61 Box 99

Hiko NV 89017

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That BRIAN G. HIGBEE and DLORAH JEAN HIGBEE, husband and wife, who acquired title without a vesting

for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Bargain Sell and Convey to MARK KEN JOHNSON, an unmarried man

and to the heirs and assigns of such Grantee forever, all that real property situated in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof for complete legal description. SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Taxes for fiscal year;
- 2. Reservations, restrictions, conditions, rights, rights of way and easements, if any of record on said premises.
- 3. A new Deed of Trust to record concurrently herewith

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated: August 14, 2013 BRIAN G. HIGBEE State of County of This instrument was acknowledged before me on by BRIAN G. HIGBEE, DLORAH JEAN HIGBEE Signature:

Notary Public

LACEY HULET Notary Public State of Nevada No. 13-10483-11 My appt. exp. Mar. 19, 2017

Exhibit A

File Number: 46271

All that certain real property situate in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, described as follows:

PARCEL 1

The Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 35, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M.

PARCEL 2

That portion of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 35, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 35, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M. and running thence West 964.5 ft., thence South 279.4 ft., thence East 964.5 ft., thence North 279.4 ft. to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3

That portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 34, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 34, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., and running thence West 238 ft., thence North 1320 ft., thence East 238 ft., thence South 1320 ft. to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 4

That portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 34, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 238 feet West of the Northwest Corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 35, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B& M., and running North parallel to said quarter line for a distance of 615 ft., thence in a Westerly direction 550 ft. to the right of way line of the Nevada Highway 318, thence in a Southerly direction along said highway right of way line a distance of 639 ft. to the South line of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 34, thence East along said quarter line a distance of 520 ft. to the point of beginning.

Page 2 of 3 Grant Bargain Sale Deed, Escrow No. 46271, Assessor Parcel Number: 011-090-13 (One Inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's use Only)

PARCEL 5

That portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 34, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 238 feet West of the Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 4 South, Range 60 East, M.D.B.& M., and running South parallel to the East line thereof a distance of 705 feet, thence West 552 feet parallel to the South boundary of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4), thence North 702 feet along Nevada Highway 318 right-of-way boundary to the North line of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of said Section 34, thence East 665 feet along said line to point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM a right-of-way already conveyed to the Hiko Irrigation and Water Company which passes through said land.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER FOR 2013 - 2014: 011-090-13

Included with this land is 37.5 water shares of Hiko Irrigation & Water Company, a NV Corporation

Together with 82.60 Acre Feet of Water under Permit # 62864 (Cert 16711, 36.71 AFA) and Permit # 68334 (Cert 16712, 45.89 AFA) filed with the State Engineer for the State of Nevada.



DOC # DV-144039

Official Record

STATE OF NEVADA D

		OF NE							Recordi COW COU	ng request NTY TITLE	ed By COMPANY	
DECLARATION OF VALUE 1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)							FOR RECORD	ER'S	L	incoln	County – NV	
•	a)	011-09	` ,			-	Document/Ins			- 1	er – Recorder	
	b)	011-00	00-10			-	Book	uunk	Page 1	of 1	\	
	c)					_	Date of Recor	dina:	Recorded	199	Fee: \$16,00 RPTT: \$ 2,340.0	Э
	d)					-		unig.	Book 28	³² Page-	· 0161	
_	•					_ L	Notes:			- \		
2.	· ' ' [e of Prop	-			_	_	<i></i>		1	\	
	a)	Va	cant Land	b)	X	Single	Family Reside	ence			\ \	
	c)	Co	ndo/Twnhse	d)		2-4 Pk	ex	-	Transport of the Control of the Cont		7 /	
	e)	Apa	artment Bldg.	f)		Comm	nercial/Industria	al				
	g)	X Agi	ricultural	h)		Mobile	Home				1 /	
	i) [Oth	ner				/ _	-	1			
3.	Tota	al Value/	Sales Price of F	roperl	γ				\$600	,000.00	1	
	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (Value of Property) ()	٩	
Transfer Tax Value \$600,000.00								•				
	Re	eal Prope	erty Transfer Ta	x Due	:	_ \	. \		\$ 2	,340.00		
<u>4.</u>	If E	xemptio	n Claimed:						7			
	a.		fer Tax Exempt	ion, p	er NR	S 375.	090, Section:	/ /				
	b.		in Reason for E		-	San Control						
5.	Part	-	est: Percentage			_ sferred	: 100 %					
IR e ur na 'ui	S 375 supp thern y resi rsuar	5.110 that corted be nore, the ult in a p nt to NF	d declares and a the information of the declares and the information of the declar of	n provon if of any the tage	rided i called claim ax due	is corre l upon ed exe e plus i	ect to the best of to substantial emption or othe nterest at 1% p	of their in ate the er detern per mont	nformatio informati nination h.	n and bel on provi of additio	lief, and can ded herein. nal tax due,	
S	igna	ture:	75.	ين -	<u> </u>			Capaci	ty:	Seller/0	Grantor	
part .	par.		Dlon	ah f	Kan	Highe						
S	igna	ture:			-			Capaci	ty:	Buyer/0	Grantee	
•	EI I	ED (CE	ANTOD) INE)DM	TIO	LI.	PUVER (C	DANTE	E) INIE	NO BALA TIA	ΩN I	
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION BRIAN G. HIGBEE and						<u> </u>	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION MARK KEN JOHNSON					
_	Print N	Jame:	B LORAH JEAN	%.			Print Name:	IVIARK	KEN JO	LINOON		
Print Name:												
Address:			P O Box 566 Alamo, NV 89001			Address: City/State/Zip		. 61 Box 99 , NV 89017				
١,)ity/O	tate/Zip	<u> </u>	/			City/State/Zip	TIKO, I	44 09011	·		
			ERSON REQU							eller or E	<u>Buyer)</u>	
C	comp	any Nan				o.	E	scrow N	o <u>462</u>	71		
75	San State of the local division in which the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the local division is not to be a second or the local division in the		P.O. Bo									
	.ddre	00:	328 Ma Pioche,		٦. ٥٠	0.40						
^			PIACDA	11161175								